

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund in Support of Petitioners**

WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY*
ROBERT J. CYNKAR
MCSWEENEY, CYNKAR
& KACHOUROFF, PLLC
3358 John Tree Hill Rd.
Powhatan, VA 23139
(703) 621-3300
patrick@mck-lawyers.com

J. MARK BREWER
BREWER & PRITCHARD, P.C.
770 S. Post Oak Lane
Suite 620
Houston, TX 77056

JAMES N. CLYMER
CLYMER, MUSSER
& SARNO, P.C.
408 West Chestnut Street
Lancaster, PA 17603

July 29, 2021

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE ITS RIGHT TO ABORTION PRECEDENTS	3
A. <u>Roe</u> Is Fundamentally Flawed	3
B. <u>Roe</u> Declares Some to Be Nonpersons	5
C. <u>Casey</u> Is Also Fundamentally Flawed	6
D. The Corrosive Effect of the Court’s Abortion Jurisprudence Cannot Be Ignored.	8
E. <i>Stare Decisis</i> , Properly Applied, Is No Basis for Declining to Overrule <u>Roe</u> and <u>Casey</u>	10
II. <u>ROE</u> RELIED ON MISREPRESENTATIONS ABOUT HOW COMMON LAW VIEWED ABORTION	12
III. <u>ROE</u> ’S FLAWED ASSUMPTIONS UNDERSTATING THE MATERNAL RISK FROM ABORTION	13

IV. <u>ROE</u> ERRONEOUSLY ASSUMED STATE ANTI-ABORTION LAWS WERE NOT WRITTEN TO DEFEND THE LIFE OF THE PREBORN	16
V. THIS CASE GIVES THIS COURT AN OPPORTUNITY TO REJECT ITS HISTORICAL EMBRACE OF EUGENICS	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
1 Timothy 6:20	21
 <u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Sec. 2	5
Amendment XIV.	2, <i>passim</i>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky.</u> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019)	20
<u>Brown v. Board of Education</u> , 349 U.S. 294 (1954)	1
<u>Buck v. Bell</u> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927)	21, 22, 23
<u>Cooper v. Aaron</u> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	7
<u>Doe v. Bolton</u> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	15
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965). .	3, 10
<u>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</u> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	8
<u>McDonald v. Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).	8
<u>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>Poe v. Ullman</u> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).	6
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 13 (1973)	1, <i>passim</i>
<u>Skinner v. Oklahoma</u> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942). . .	22, 23
<u>Stenberg v. Carhart</u> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).	8

MISCELLANEOUS

- American Medical Association, The Medical Profession on Criminal Abortion, May 3, 1859, City of Louisville, Report of the Committee on Criminal Abortion. 18
- H. Arkes, Natural Rights & the Right to Choose (Cambridge U. Press: 2004). 9, 10
- M. Berenbaum, “T4 [Euthanasia] Program,” *Britannica Encyclopedia* 5
- A. Cohen, Imbeciles: Supreme Court, American Eugenics, and the Sterilization of Carrie Buck (Penguin Press: 2016) 21
- D. Cole, “Gallup Poll: Supreme Court approval rating falls to 49% after hitting 10-year high in 2020,” CNN (July 28, 2021). 11
- R. Cynkar, “Buck v. Bell: “Felt Necessities v. Fundamental Values?” 81 COLUMBIA L. REV. 1418 (1981) 21
- J. DeLee & J. Greenhill, The 1940 Yearbook of Obstetrics and Gynecology (The Year Book Publishers:1941) 18
- R. Destro, “Abortion and the Constitution: The Need for a Life-Protective Amendment,” 63 CALIF. L. REV. 1250 (1975) 12, 13
- C. Donovan & R. Marshall, “How Planned Parenthood Can Atone for Margaret Sanger,” *Wall Street Journal* (Apr. 21, 2021) 20
- Liz Jeffries and Rick Edmonds, “The Dreaded Complication” 15
- L. Lader, Breeding Ourselves to Death (Ballantine: 1971) 24
- R. Marshall & C. Donovan, Blessed Are the Barren, (Ignatius Press: 1991) 20

R.G. Marshall, “Abortion, Women, and Public Health: Getting the Whole Truth,” <i>The Human Life Review</i> , Vol. 46, No. 2 (Spring 2020)	14, 15, 16
R.G. Marshall, “Lies that keep Abortion Legal,” <i>The Human Life Review</i> (Spring 2021) . . .	17, 19
P. Mosley, “Why the Hysteria Over <i>Roe</i> ? Because it Would Strike a Blow to Eugenics,” Family Research Council (July 6, 2018)	24
V.F. Nourse, <u>In Reckless Hands: <i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> and the Near Triumph of American Eugenics</u> (W.W. Norton & Co.: 2008)	22
M. Paulsen, <i>The Worst Constitutional Decision of All Time</i> , 78 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 995 (2003)	8
Eugene Quay, “Justifiable Abortion — Medical and Legal Foundations (pt. 2),” 49 GEORGETOWN L.J. 295 (1961)	17
Senate Judiciary Committee Nomination Hearing, Judge Samuel Alito, January 9-13, 2006, 109th Cong., 2d Sess., Serial No. J-109-56	3
“Without abortion, the Black American population would be 50 percent higher,” <i>California Catholic Daily</i> (June 13, 2016) . . .	25
